
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

Case No. 14-3091

ARIE S. FRIEDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, CASE NO. 1:13-CV-09073,
THE HONORABLE JOHN W. DARRAH

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BRADY CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

ANTHONY J. DREYER
BENJAMIN S. HALPERIN
ELLIOT A. ROSS
BRETT M. EDKINS
STEFANIE E. NEALE
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 14-3091

Short Caption: Friedman, et al. v. City of Highland Park

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ORDINANCE’S BAN ON ASSAULT WEAPONS AND LARGE-CAPACITY MAGAZINES DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT OR WARRANT HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY	4
A. Assault Weapons Possessing the Regulated Characteristics and Large-Capacity Magazines Were Not in “Common Use at the Time”	5
B. The Weapons Prohibited by the Ordinance Are Dangerous and Unusual.....	9
C. Assault Weapons Possessing the Regulated Characteristics Have Not Been Shown To Be Commonly Used for Self- Defense	12
II. EVEN IF THE ORDINANCE IMPLICATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT, IT SURVIVES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	14
A. The Ordinance Easily Satisfies Any Form Of Intermediate Scrutiny.....	14
B. Prohibiting Access to Assault Weapons and Large-Capacity Magazines Furthers Highland Park’s Compelling Interest in Public Safety.....	17
1. Assault Weapons Are Characterized by Military-Style Features and Designed To Be Efficiently Lethal in Combat	18

2.	Assault Weapons Have Been Used in Mass Shootings in Numbers Disproportionately Large Compared to Their Proportion of Total Firearms	21
3.	The Ordinance’s Means Closely Fit Its Ends	23
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	10, 11
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.D.C. 2011).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933, 942 (2012)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 838 (2013)	4
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	8
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	14
STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code §§ 16350, 16790, 16890, 30500-31115	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202a – 53-202o	26
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-2501.01(3A), 7-2502.02(a)(6), 7-2505.01, 7-2505.02(a), (c)	26

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-1, 134-4, 134-826

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301 – 4-306.....26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101 – 5-14326

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121, 122, 123, 131, 131M26

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1w, 2C:39-5, 2C:58-5, 2C:58-12, 2C:58-1326

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(22), 265.02(7), 265.10, 400.00(16-a)26

Chi. Mun. Code §§ 8-20-010, 8-20-07526

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Russell, *A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors* (1831)10

3 Bird Wilson, *The Works of the Honourable James Wilson* (1804)10

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)10

ATF, *Report and Recommendations of the ATF Working Group on the Importability of Certain Semi-Automatic Rifles* (July 6, 1989)20

ATF, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Assault Weapons Profile 19* (1994).....19, 20

Brady Center, *On Target: The Impact of the 1994 Federal Assault Weapon Ordinance*, 3 (2004)12, 18

Christopher S. Koper, *America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004, in Reducing Gun Violence in America* (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013).....21, 24

Christopher S. Koper, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impact on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003, Report to the National Institute of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice* (2004)8, 20, 21

David S. Fallis, *Data indicate drop in high-capacity magazines during federal gun ban*, Washington Post, January 10, 2013, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/investigations/data-point-to-drop-in-high-capacity-magazines-during-federal-gun->

ban/2013/01/10/d56d3bb6-4b91-11e2-a6a6-aabac85e8036_story.html24, 25

David S. Fallis & James V. Grimaldi, *In Virginia, High-Yield Clip Seizures Rise*, Washington Post, January 23, 2011, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2011/01/22/AR2011012204046.html>.....24

Dep’t of Treasury, *Study on the Sporting Suitability of Modified Semiautomatic Assault Rifles* 38 (1998).....20

Dianne Feinstein et al., U.S. Senate, *Assault Weapons Ban of 2013* 4 (2013) available at http://www.feinstein.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/files/serve/?File_id=dd2252a0-db96-45cc-96a8-493a2e348c6d.....20

Everytown for Gun Safety, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings* 4 (July 17, 2014), available at <http://3gbwir1ummda16xrhf4do9d21bsx.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings.pdf>.....23

Joanna Molloy, *Ex-NYPD top cop Bill Bratton pushing for overdue ban on assault-weapons ammo clips*, NY Daily News, May 19, 2011, available at <http://www.nydailynews.com/news/crime/ex-nypd-top-bill-bratton-pushing-overdue-ban>.....21

Marianne W. Zawitz, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Guns Used in Crime* (1995)8

Mark Follman, Gavin Aronsen, and Deanna Pan, *A Guide to Mass Shootings in America*, Mother Jones, <http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2012/07/mass-shootings-map> (last updated May 24, 2014) 22

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings* 1 (2013), available at <http://3gbwir1ummda16xrhf4do9d21bsx.wpengine.netdna-cdn.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings.pdf>..... 22

Police Executive Research Forum, *Guns and Crime: Breaking New Ground By Focusing on the Local Impact*, May 2010, available at http://www.feinstein.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/files/serve/?file_id=40f529c9-edf2-4492-a424-348412b283c2..... 24

Police Fear a Future of Armored Enemies, USA Today, Mar. 3, 1997..... 21
